

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**No. 19-1983**

---

**ROBYN MENGWASSER,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**JOSEPH COMITO and CAPITAL CITY FRUIT COMPANY,**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE  
IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
The Honorable Robert B. Hanson, District Judge  
AND IOWA COURT OF APPEALS DECISION OF APRIL 14, 2021**

---

**APPELLEES' RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR FURTHER  
REVIEW**

---

**Jeffrey D. Ewoldt  
Jessica A. Eglseder  
Hopkins & Huebner, P.C.  
2700 Grand Avenue, Suite 111  
Des Moines, IA 50312  
Telephone: (515) 244-0111  
Facsimile: (515) 244-8935  
E-mail: [JEwoldt@hhlawpc.com](mailto:JEwoldt@hhlawpc.com)  
E-mail: [JEglseder@hhlawpc.com](mailto:JEglseder@hhlawpc.com)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3**

**STATEMENT OF RESISTANCE TO FURTHER REVIEW .....4**

**ARGUMENT .....5**

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION LIMITING THE TESTIMONY OF PLAINTIFF’S TREATING CHIROPRACTOR BY EXCLUDING HIS UNTIMELY OPINIONS ON CAUSATION AND LOSS OF FUNCTION .....5

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS CORRECT IN AFFIRMING THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION DECLINING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY AS TO PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGED PREVIOUS INFIRM CONDITION, AS THE EVIDENCE DID NOT SUPPORT SUBMISSION OF SUCH AN INSTRUCTION.....9

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE JURY’S VERDICT WAS SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE AND WAS NOT “INCONSISTENT”.....13

IV. IN THE EVENT THIS COURT FINDS ANY OF PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENTS PERSUASIVE, THE PROPER REMEDY IS TO ORDER A NEW TRIAL ON ALL ISSUES .....18

**CONCLUSION .....20**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....21**

**CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....22**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Benn v. Thomas</i> , 512 N.W.2d 537, 540 (Iowa 1994).....	10
<i>Bowers v. Grimley</i> , No. 08-0484, 2009 WL 139570 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 22, 2009) .....	10
<i>Bryant v. Parr</i> , 872 N.W.2d 366, 376-80 (Iowa 2015) .....	13-14, 18-19
<i>Coker v. Abell-Howe Co.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 143, 150 (Iowa 1992) .....	10
<i>Cowan v. Flannery</i> , 461 N.W.2d 155, 157 (Iowa 1990) .....	14
<i>Day v. McIlrath</i> , 469 N.W.2d, 676, 677 (Iowa 1991) .....	8
<i>Hansen v. Cent. Iowa Hosp. Corp.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 476, 482 (Iowa 2004).....	8
<i>Kaiser v. Stathas</i> , 263 N.W.2d 522, 526 (Iowa 1978) .....	16, 17
<i>Katko v. Briney</i> , 183 N.W.2d 657, 662 (Iowa 1971).....	5
<i>Larew v. Iowa State Highway Commission</i> , 254 Iowa 1089, 120 N.W.2d 462 (1963) .....	16, 17
<i>Larimer v. Platte</i> , 243 Iowa 1167, 1176, 53 N.W.2d 262, 267-68 (1952) .....	19
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385, 389 (Iowa 2005) .....	19
<i>Morris-Rosdail v. Schechinger</i> , 576 N.W.2d 609, 612 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).....	7
<i>Shewry v. Heuer</i> , 255 Iowa 147, 152, 121 N.W.2d 529, 532 (1963) .....	14
<i>Thompson v. Allen</i> , 503 N.W.2d 400, 402 (Iowa 1993) .....	19
<i>Vorthman v. Keith E. Myers Enters</i> , 296 N.W.2d 772, 778 (Iowa 1980) .....	19
<i>Waits v. United Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 572 N.W.2d 565, 576-77.....	10, 12
<i>Walker v. Sedrel</i> , 260 Iowa 625, 632, 149 N.W.2d 874, 878 (1967) .....	10

### Rules

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103(1)(b).....	4
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.500(2)(b).....	7, 9

### Other Authorities

Iowa Civil Jury Instruction 200.34.....	9
